

March, 2024

Office of the Principal District & Sessions Judge, Ramgarh

Order No. 144 /2024

In continuation of this office earlier order no.- 533/2023, dated- 08.12.2023, the **Accessibility Committee** of Ramgarh Judgeship is hereby reconstituted, in view of administrative exigencies, with following members named below.

Accessibility Committee:

1 million

- 1. District & Additional Sessions Judge-I, Ramgarh.
- Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Div.)-I, Ramgarh.
- 3. Sri Bignesh Dubey

Advocate, District Bar Association, Ramgarh (Person with Disability).

- 4. Court Manager, Civil Court, Ramgarh.
- 5. System Officer, Civil Court, Ramgarh.

Pursuant to the report dated 06.03.2024 of the Registrar, Civil Court, Ramgarh over letter no.- 151/Admn. Misc., dated- 04.03.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi, related to Accessibility Committee of the Judgeship, Sri Prakash Mohan Sinha, Head Clerk (Incharge), Ramgarh is hereby nominated amongst the staff of the Ramgarh Judgeship as "Nodal Officer" to look after the problems of the litigants who are differently-abled. Adding to this, the Judge-In charge, Administration, Civil Court, Ramgarh is directed to do needful to display the mobile number of the said Nodal Officer on the official Website of the Civil Court, Ramgarh, as well as at the gates of the Civil Court, Ramgarh.

Further, as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi communicated vide letter no.- 151/Admn. Misc., dated- 04.03.2024, the Accessibility Committee of Ramgarh Judgeship shall conduct a meeting on quarterly basis and Minutes of the same be duly sent to the Registrar (Establishment) of the Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi. Accordingly, the nominated Nodal Officer is hereby directed to coordinate with the members of the Accessibility Committee of Ramgarh Judgeship for conducting the meeting on quarterly basis and sending the minutes of the same to the Hon'ble Court.

Inform all concerned.

Principal District & Sessions Judge,

Ramgarh.

Memo No.- /003-1013 /2024, Dated- 11"March, 2024

As directed copy forwarded to

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi.
- 2. District & Additional Sessions Judge-I, Ramgarh.
- Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Div.)-I, Ramgarh.
- 4. Sri Bignesh Dubey, Advocate, District Bar Association, Ramgarh.
- 5. Court Manager, Civil Court, Ramgarh.
- 6. System Officer, Civil Court, Ramgarh.
- 7. The Registrar, Civil Court, Ramgarh, to inform all concerned.
- 8. The Judge-In charge (Administration) Civil Court, Ramgarh.
- 9. The President, District Bar Association, Ramgarh.
- 10. The Secretary, District Bar Association, Ramgarh.
- 11. Sri Prakash Mohan Sinha, Head Clerk Incharge, Ramgarh.

For information and needful.

aciel ... 11 /03/24

Registrar,

Civil Court, Ramgarh